Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio

Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet
Additional Budget Estimates 2000-2001, 19-23 February 2001


Question: PM3

Outcome 1, Output 4

Topic: Hospitality

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 35

Senator Ray asked: Does the Department have separate guidelines for Minister’s hospitality?

Answer: No.

Question: PM4

Outcome 1, Output 4

Topic: Hospitality

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 36

Senator Ray asked: Is it the practice of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet to pay for club/professional memberships for Ministers?

Answer: The Department has made no payment for club/professional memberships for Ministers to date.

Question: PM8

Outcome 1, Output 4.2

Topic: Appointment of Secretaries

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 38

Senator Faulkner asked: Are [secretaries’] instruments of appointment public or gazetted?

Answer: No. The Public Service Act 1999 does not require the gazettal of secretaries’ instruments of appointment.

Question: PM9

Outcome 1, Output 4.2

Topic: Appointment of Secretaries

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 38

Senator Faulkner asked: Could [the form of a secretary’s instrument of appointment] be made public?

Answer: The form of the instrument currently used is:

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Public Service Act 1999

Appointment of the Secretary of the Department of [xxxx]

I, JOHN WINSTON HOWARD, Prime Minister, under section 58 of the Public Service Act 1999, having received a report about the vacancy in the office of the Secretary of the Department of [xxxx] from the Secretary of the Prime Minister’s Department, hereby appoint [yyyy] to the office of Secretary of the Department of [xxxx] commencing on [date] until [date].

Dated    [date]

Prime Minister

For appointment of a Secretary of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet, the form would read:

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

Public Service Act 1999

Appointment of the Secretary of the Department of

the Prime Minister and Cabinet

I, JOHN WINSTON HOWARD, Prime Minister, under section 58 of the Public Service Act 1999, having received a report about the vacancy in the office of the Secretary of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet from the Public Service Commissioner, hereby appoint [yyyy] to the office of Secretary of the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet commencing on [date] until [date].

Dated    [date]

Prime Minister

Question: PM10

Outcome 1, Output 4.2

Topic: Department Heads

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 38

Senator Faulkner asked: Is it possible to get a list of department and agency heads, with an indication of length of contract and when terms of office expire?

Answer: Departmental secretaries are appointed for fixed terms and are not on contract. The details of their appointments are:
department
secretary
date of current appointment
date current appointment expires

Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry
Michael Taylor
17 January 2000
16 January 2005

Attorney General's
Robert Cornall
24 January 2000
23 January 2005

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts
Neville Stevens

Ian Watt
27 April 1999

27 April 2001
26 April 2001

26 April 2006

Defence
Allan Hawke
21 October 1999
20 October 2002

Education, Training and Youth Affairs
Steve Sedgwick
18 January 1997
17 January 2002


Employment, Workplace Relations and Small Business Peter Shergold, AM
5 February 1998
4 February 2003

Environment and Heritage
Roger Beale, AM
11 March 2001
10 March 2004

Family and Community Services
David Rosalky
5 February 1998
4 February 2003

Finance and Administration
Peter Boxall
18 January 1997
17 January 2002

Foreign Affairs and Trade
Ashton Calvert
10 April 1998
9 April 2003


Health and Aged Care
Andrew Podger
11 March 2001
10 March 2004

Immigration and Multicultural Affairs
Bill Farmer
5 February 1998
4 February 2003

Industry, Science and Resources
Russell Higgins
27 January 1997
26 January 2002

Prime Minister and Cabinet
Max Moore‑Wilton, AC
13 May 1996
12 May 2001

Reconciliation and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Affairs
Bill Farmer
30 January 2001
4 February 2003

Transport and Regional Services
Ken Matthews
1 November 1999
4 February 2003

Treasury
Ted Evans, AC

Ken Henry
27 April 1999

27 April 2001
26 April 2001

26 April 2006

Veterans' Affairs
Neil Johnston
11 March 2001
10 March 2004

Agency heads are appointed under varying heads of authority, possibly including contracts. Questions about specific agency heads could be addressed to the relevant portfolios. The details for heads of agencies in the Prime Minister’s portfolio are:

OFFICE
date of current appointment
date current appointment expires

Auditor-General
2 May 1995
1 May 2002

Commonwealth Ombudsman
19 February 1998
18 February 2003

Director-General of the Office of National Assessments
15 December 1998
14 December 2003

Inspector-General of Intelligence and Security
19 February 2001
18 February 2004

Public Service Commissioner
5 February 1998
4 February 2003

Question: PM11

Outcome 1, Output 1.1

Topic: BAS & Petrol

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 43

Senator Faulkner asked: How many briefs on the business activity statement (BAS) and petrol have been passed to the Prime Minister this year?

Answer: As at 19 February 2001, there had been 5 briefs on BAS issues and 7 briefs on petrol issues prepared for the Prime Minister.

Question: PM12

Outcome 1, Output 1.2

Topic: Olympics

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 44

Senator Faulkner asked: “…I notice that on the opening night there were 10 ministers present. I would like to know how many other guests were wining and dining that night, or was there solely ministerial representation on the opening night?

Answer: Nine of the ten Ministers present were either accompanied by their spouse or by a partner. The other Minister was unaccompanied.
Question: PM13

Outcome 1, Output 3.3

Topic: CHOGM

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 46

Senator Faulkner asked: Proposed Canberra venue, when was consultancy let, was it ever completed.

Answer provided by Mr Craft (F&PA 46)

Question: PM14

Outcome 1, Output 3.1

Topic: VIP Aircraft

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 49

Senator Faulkner asked: What has been the nature of the contact between PM&C and Defence re new planes?

Answer: The contact between personnel from the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and the Department of Defence has been primarily a mixture of face-to-face contact and communication by telephone. The Department of Defence has on occasions provided diagrams and written materials to the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet, for the attention of the Prime Minister’s office.

Question: PM15

Outcome 1, Output 4.4

Topic: Official residences

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 51

Senator Ray asked: P76 of report, can the table be disaggregated for The Lodge and Kirribilli House.

Answer:

Year

Kirribilli House
The Lodge
Total ($  million)
1992-93
0.49


1.26

1.75

1993-94
0.43


0.91

1.34

1994-95
0.35


1.10

1.45

1995-96
0.49


0.89

1.38

1996-97
0.54


0.56

1.10

1997-98
0.54


0.55

1.09

1998-99
0.75


0.65

1.40

1999-00
0.66


0.79

1.45

Question: PM16

Outcome 1, Output 4.4

Topic: Official residences

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 52

Senator Ray asked: When was the last time an official guest stayed at Kirribilli House?

Answer: Mr George Bush, former President of the USA, stayed at Kirribilli House in 1994. Prior to this visit only two other guests (Minister for Foreign Affairs, Mauritius and the US President’s representative for Coral Sea Week) had stayed at Kirribilli House since July 1991.

Question: PM17

Outcome 1, Output 4.4

Topic: Official residences

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 52

Senator Faulkner asked: Disaggregation of table in OET Annual Report for expenditure on maintenance and conservation.

Answer: Maintenance and Conservation expenditure for 1999-2000 was $214,207 for Kirribilli House and $416,563 for The Lodge.

Question: PM19

Outcome 1, Output 4.3

Topic: BAS

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 61

Senator Faulkner asked: What about the latest information or campaign about getting assistance to fill in the BAS form? It ran fairly heavily through sporting events in January and early February and so forth.

Answer: Expenditure on media for BAS 2 in January and February 2001 was $5,050,799.
Question: PM20

Outcome 1, Output 4.3

Topic: BAS

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 62

Senator Faulkner asked: Isn’t there a budget for BAS 2 advertising?

Answer: The media plan for BAS 2 envisaged expenditure of $5,079,856.

Question: PM21

Outcome 1, Output 4.3

Topic: Senator Macdonald

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 63

Senator Faulkner asked: The cost of the Insert in the Australian’s magazine?

Answer: The cost of the special report was $84,570.

Question: PM22

Outcome 1, Output 4.3

Topic: Senator Macdonald

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 63

Senator Faulkner asked: Is this done in-house by the Australian newspaper, or does an advertising company do it for the department? You would know that, wouldn’t you? Do we know about this case.

Answer: The special report was compiled in house by The Australian.

Question: PM23

Outcome 1, Output 4.3

Topic: Senator Macdonald

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 64

Senator Faulkner asked: Did this advertorial go through the PM&C processes?

Answer: This material did not go through the GCU as it was considered by the Departments as non-campaign advertising and placed through AIS Media, the Commonwealth’s non-campaign master placement agency.

Question: PM24

Outcome 1, Output 4.3

Topic: Australian Govt business entry point

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 64

Senator Faulkner asked: Could you give me a breakdown for the cost of ads for the Australian government business entry point—the budget for that campaign?

Answer: The media expenditure for Business Entry Point in 1999 and 2000 was $385,484.

Question: PM25

Outcome 1, Output 4.2

Topic: Commonwealth Boards

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 69

Senator Ray asked: about arrangements in respect of state officials being appointed to Commonwealth boards in the context of a line of questioning about effects of appointments on parliamentary superannuation entitlements.

Answer: The rules and/or legislation of the relevant State or Territory parliamentary superannuation schemes would determine the effect on a member’s superannuation benefits of an appointment to the board of a Commonwealth body. We understand that a number of state schemes may provide for reduction of pension during an appointment to an office of profit under the Crown and that the issue would not be relevant to the ACT scheme, which provides lump sum benefits only.

Any adjustment to the State remuneration or superannuation of a serving or retired State official appointed to the board of a Commonwealth body would be a matter for the employing state to consider in line with their rules and practices.

Question: PM27

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Project funding

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 71

Senator Crowley asked: General criteria for project funding round

Answer: The selection criteria for the 2000-2001 project funding round, as stated in the Guidelines, is as follows:

Project applications will be assessed against the following selection criteria:

(1)
The applicant is an eligible national women’s NGO.

(2)
The applicant has an Australian Business Number or has applied to the Australian Taxation Office for an Australian Business Number.

(3)
Capacity of the project to contribute positively to current or emerging          policy issues affecting women.
(4)
Relevance of the project to policy priorities identified in these Guidelines.

(5)
Value for money.

(6)
Capacity of the applicant to deliver the proposal.

Important Note:

· Selection criteria 1-2 are mandatory.

· Selection criteria 3-6 will be weighted equally in assessment of applications.
Question: PM28

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Project funding

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 71

Senator Crowley asked: Three organisations that received funding; criteria against which they were selected

Answer: The selection criteria for National Secretariats is as follows. [A copy of the full Request for Tender brief, sent to all applicants, is attached]

Tender proposals will be assessed on the following selection criteria:

1. Tenderer is a national women's NGO (as defined in Section 4 of the brief)

2. Demonstrated knowledge and understanding of the structural, societal and familial issues which impact on women and demonstrated understanding of specific issues for different groups of women, including disadvantaged women;

3. Quality and depth of the tenderer's proposal relevant to the requirements outlined in this Request for Tender;

4. Value for money in outcomes to be achieved under the proposal;

5. Demonstrated evidence of a broadly based membership;

6. Demonstrated capacity to represent a range of women (rather than only the organisation's membership or office holders); and

7. Demonstrated capacity and willingness to work with government, other women's groups and other relevant stakeholders.

Question: PM29 & PM30

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Selection Panal

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 72

Senator Crowley asked: Selection panel details for applications for funding; and

Names of selection panel and category in which they were appearing.

Answer: The Tender Assessment Committee for the National Women's NGO Funding Programme - Stream 1 (National Secretariats) comprised:

· Ms Jo Caldwell, Assistant Secretary, Office of the Status of Women (chair);

· Ms Karen Bentley, Assistant Secretary, Office of the Status of Women;

· Ms Susan Mullins, Director, Department of Family and Community Services, and

· Major Margaret Sanz, Salvation Army.
Question: PM31

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Contracts

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 72

Senator Crowley asked: Copy of the successful organisations' contracts. If not, why not.

Answer: Copies of the National Secretariat contracts for the National Council of Women of Australia, the Australian Federation of Business and Professional Women, and the YWCA Australia, are attached.
Question: PM32

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Contracts

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 73

Senator Crowley asked: Do organisations who receive funding need to sign a contract stipulating they may not discuss?

Answer: The standard contract clause relating to this question states:


12.
Disclosure of Information

12.1 The Organisation agrees not to disclose to any person other than the Commonwealth, any information relating to this Agreement without prior approval in writing from the Commonwealth.

Question: PM33

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Intellectual Property

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 73

Senator Crowley asked: Who owns the intellectual property: organisation or individual who does the work?

Answer: The project funding contract states that '… Intellectual Property (including copyright) in all Agreement Material shall vest upon its creation in the Organisation …'.

It is for the Organisation to negotiate whether copyright is owned by other parties such as sub-contractors.

The National Secretariat contract states that 'Ownership of all Agreement Material, including Intellectual Property, vests at all times in the Commonwealth unless otherwise agreed between Parties.'.

Intellectual property and copyright issues, in common with other contract clauses, are negotiated by the funded organisation and OSW prior to signing the contract.

Question: PM34

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Funding Outcomes

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 76

Senator Crowley asked: Did OSW receive any correspondence re concerns with organisations missing out on funding?

Answer: Yes. Both OSW and the Minister Assisting the Prime Minister for the Status of Women received correspondence concerning the funding outcomes. In total, 12 letters and three emails were received criticising the decision.
Question: PM35

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: OSW Workplan

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 80

Senator Crowley asked: Provide a copy of new OSW workplan when available.

Answer: A copy of the new OSW Strategic Plan is at attached.
Question: PM36

Outcome 1, Output 2.2

Topic: Project funding

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: F&PA 81

Senator Crowley asked: Calendar for womens' organisations, provide list of those receiving support of any kind.

Answer: The current OSW Website calendar of events, of February to November 2001, lists only one activity funded by OSW.

Women With Disabilities Australia (WWDA) held a National Forum on Sterilisation and Reproductive Health of Women with Disabilities on 15 February 2001. WWDA received $25,000 project funding under the 2000-2001 National Women's NGO Funding Programme to conduct research in this area, and National Forum formed part of the project.

